# Approval Of Extra-Curricular Status for Denton County 4-H

September 9, 2008

#### **SUMMARY:**

- This item requests approval of Denton County 4-H as an extra-curricular activity under TAC 76.1 for the 2008-2009 school year.

## PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION:

- Presented annually for approval

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

- This action would benefit Denton ISD by making participation in 4-H activities subject to all rules and regulations set forth in the Texas Administrative Code.

#### **SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:**

- State Board of Education Rules and TAC require that the board approve 4-H annually.

## FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

- None

## **BENEFIT OF ACTION:**

- Passage will allow Denton County 4-H leaders to encourage students to maintain a good academic standing as a condition of participation in 4-H activities.

#### PROCEDURAL AND REPORTING IMPLICATIONS:

- None

## **PUBLIC COMMENT RECEIVED:**

- This action is being requested by Jennifer McAlister, County Extension Agent for 4-H activities.

## **ALTERNATIVES:**

- No alternative actions are proposed.

## **OTHER COMMENTS:**

- None

## SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

- Recommend approval of Denton County 4-H as an extra-curricular activity under TAC 76.1 for the 2008-2009 school year.

## STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE:

- Jamie Wilson, Deputy Superintendent, Secondary Academic Programs

#### **ATTACHMENT:**

- Cover letter from Jennifer McAlister / County Extension Agent
- Resolution
- 4-H Declaration of Eligibility Form

## **APPROVAL:**

Signature of Staff Member Proposing Recommendation:	
Comments:	
Signature of Divisional Assistant Leader:	
Comments:	
Signature of Superintendent:	
Comments:	